
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Request of MILES GRANT WATER 
AND SEWER COMPANY f o r a l1m1ted 
proceeding to increase sew r rates in 
Martin County . 

) 
) 
) 
) 

DOCKET NO. 890978-SU 
ORDER NO. 22079 
ISSUED: 10-23-89 

_______________________________________ ) 
The foll ow. ng Commiss1oners participa ed 

dispositi o n of this matter: 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, CHAIRMAN 
THOMAS M. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 
JOHN T . HERNDON 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER SETTING FINAL RATES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

in the 

I 

Notice is hereby given by the Florida Publi c Service 
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in 
nature and wi 11 become f ina 1 unless a person whose interests I 
are substantiall y affected files a petiti on for formal 
proceedi ng purs uan t to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative 
Code. 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Miles Grant Wate r and Sewer Company (Miles Grant or 
utility) is a Class C water utili y in Pasco Co unty whi ch 
serves approximately 1,100 customers . The utility is owned by 
Utilities, Inc. Its rates were last set in Order No. 20066, 
issued September 26, 1988. 

The Department of Environmental Regulati o n (DER) has 
required Miles Grant to construct a 900 , 000 gallon effluent 
holding tank for the sewage treatment plant, repo rted to cost 
$410,000. The utility, on July 24, 1989, requested a test y ear 
approval for a general rate increase in an effort to earn a 
return on this tnvestment. A test y ear was approved by the 
Chairman and Docket No. 8904 68-WS was established to process 
the case. However, as the utility had completed a genera l r a te 
case within a year of the request, and since no oth'r major 
costs had changed dramatically, Miles Grant s ubsequently filed 
a request for a limited proceeding for a rate increase on July 
26, 1989 and withdrew its request for a general rate increase. 
Order No . 21934, issued September 22, 1989, closed Doc ket No. 

- .. , ,.,-r""-0 ~':':: ()f)C\WC:J 1 ""' .,. _ ,, r -

l 0 4 G 3 0 C T 2 3 \~9 
,.,,.,. _oc:roROS/REPORl\t~G 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22079 
DOCKET NO. 890978-SU 
PAGE 2 

890468-WS. The utili y also filed a 1989 price index 1n Docket 
No. 891017-t--, to be tmplemented after the concluston o f the 
limited proceeding. 

~UALITY OF SERVICE 

A customer meeti ng was held on September 7, 1989, i n the 
ut1lity's service area. Approximately 25 customers attended 
th~ meeti ng. No c ompla i nts were made as to t he quality of 
sewe r service provided by the ut ility, although some minor 
problems were noted as to water service. In addi tion to the 
c ustomer meeting , we contacted DER. According o DER, the 
utility is operating in compliance wi th DER's regula l OhS and 
standatds. Based on the foregoing, we find that the quallty o f 
sewer service is satisfactory. 

RATE BAS,S 

Orig i nal Cost of Project 

As s ated above, Miles Grant repo rled the cost of the 
effluent hold i ng tank to be $410,000. The utility submitted 
financial slatements and invoices relating to the constructi o n 
o f the pro jecl. Upo n review of this data, we find tha $ 5 ,691 
was not tela ed Lo the project, and thus we reduce the cost t o 
$404,309. 

Used and Useful 

In the utility' s last rate case, the water and sewer 
s ystems were considered 100\ used and usefu 1, after an 
adjustment was made to revenues and contributions-in- aid-of­
construction (CIAC). Revenues and CIAC we re imputed to 
recognize that the utilily will be at its limiting capacity 
after 121 additional units are on-line in Hansen' s Landing, a 
condominium complex. For this reason , we do not find it 
appropriate to make a used and useful adjustment to the cost of 
the effluent holding tank. 

RATE OE._RETURN 

In its flling, Miles Grant determined the revenue effect 
of the effluent hold1ng tank by us i ng the capital s ructure 
contai ned in Order No. 21581, issued July 18, 1989, whi c h 
approved its current Allowance Fo r Funds Us( d During 

403 



404 

ORDER NO. 22079 
DOCKET NO. 890 978 -SU 
PAGE 3 

Constructio .. (AFUDC) rate. The capita l structure , as set forth 
in that Order, is comp Ll sed of 38. 73\ c ommon equ 1 ty, 4 7 . 33\ 
l.ong-te r m debt, 1.94\ customer deposi ts, 5 .51\ i nvestment tax 
credits, and 5.49\ deferred t ax credits . A 10. 43\ weighted 
cost of capital was calculated in Order No. 21581, c o nsisting 
o f a 9.96\ cost of long-term debt, an 8.00\ cost of customer 
deposits, a zero cost f o r ta x c redi t s and de ferred income 
taxes, and a 13.95\ cost of common equity. 

HO\o•ever, Miles Grant, by letter dated September 12, 1989 , 
stipulated to the use of t he cur rent leverage graph se forth 
i n Order No . 21 775, issued August 23, 1989. Appl y ing the 
leverage graph to the ut1 l1ty's 38.73\ equity component results 
in a 13.95\ return on equ1ty , for a n overall rate o f r etu rn o f 
10.35\ . we hereby fi nd it appropriate to approve a 10.35\ 
overall rate of re turn on Miles Grant ' s investment in the 
effluen holding ank . Sc hedu le No . 1, attached to this Order 
and by refe r enc e incorporated here in, presents the calcu lation 
of the utility' s overa l l rate or return. 

NET OPERAT£NG INCOME 

Expenses 

Mi les Grant's r equested r evenue i ncrease i nc ludes pro 
forma expenses associated with construction of t he project. 
ThPse expenses include depteciation a t 3.00\ pe r year and 
interest e x pense based on its 4 . 71\ we ighted cost of debt . 
State and federal income taxes were inc l uded bas ed on a 
c ombined tax rate of 37.63\ . we find the f o regoing expenses to 
be reaso nable, and hereby approve such expenses . The u t ili t y's 
calculation of the revenue requirement did not i nclude 
regulatory a sse ssment fees . Therefore , we find it appropriate 
to gross-up the r evenue requ irement to include regulatory 
ssessment fees . 

REVENUE REQUI REMENT 

Based upo n the foregoing costs as soc ia ted with he 
effluent holding tank, we calculated a revenue inc rease fo r the 
u tili y o f $ 67,87 4 on an annual basi s , for a t ota l of 
$ 263 ,612. Ho wever, the uti 1 i ty only reques ted an increase of 

I 

I 

$ 67 ,756. Therefore , we find it appropriate to appro v e an 
annual revenue increase of $67,756. Schedule No. 2, at tached I 
t o th is Order and by r eference inco rpo rated herein, p resents 
the calculation of the revenue effect of t he proj ect. 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22079 
DOCKET NO. 890978-SU 
PAGE •1 

RATES 

MilPS Grant currently has a base faC"'ili y charge (BFC) 
nte structure Cor sewer service . Billing is bi-monthly and 
the residenLial sewer cap is set at 20,000 gallons. The 
utility proposes to place the entire revenue i ncrease in the 
BFC. The efCec would be that th~ BFC for a residential 
conncct1on would rise from $1 5 .04 to $26.40 per bi-monthly 
period, approximately a 76\ increase. 

Our standard allocation of the cost of service would 
result in a relat1vely large 1ncrease in the gallonage charge. 
Such standard alloc1t1on calls for 1nclusion of t he income 
taxes and ne t operating income in gallonage charges and the 
depreciation in the BFC. Applied to the situation at hand, the 
gallonage charqe would rise by approx imately $.90 to $3.60, a 
33\ increase, and the BFC would rise from $15.04 to $ 19.82, a 
32\ increase. 

In order to avert a dispcopor ionatcl y large increase in 
either the gallonage charge or th BFC, and to minimize the 
impact on residen tial customers, we find it a ppro priate to 
d istribute revenue so that the gallonage charge rises slightly 
over 10\ to $3.00 per 1,000 gallons and the BFC rises 
approximately 40\ for residential conn"ctions to $21.16 per 
bi-month l y period. The average residential bill would rise by 
approximately 26.10\ , as opposed to an estimated 40\ increase 
under the utility' s proposal. 

The utility's current rates, approved in Order No . 20066, 
we re set on the assumptio n that Hansen's Landing would continue 
to be billed at the master metered 4-inch meter rate . Some 
time after Septembe r 26 , 1988, the date of such Order, the 
utility individually metered the condomin i~m units. Billing on 
an individual basis will spread the costs among the un its, 
reducing the base facility charge for residential customers, 
and will preclude the possibility oC residential customers 
subsidizing the condominium residents. 

We hereby approve the rates presented in Schedule No. 3, 
attached to this Order and by reference incorporate herein, 
which we find o be just, reasonab l e, and compensatory . These 
rates are designed to allow Miles Grant the opportunity to earn 
a 10.35\ return o n its investment in the effluent holdi rtg tank 
and reflect the allocation of cost ol service discussed above. 



406 

ORDER NO. 22079 
DOCKET NO. 690976-SU 
PAGE S 

Effect1ve D~te 

The sewer rates approved i n this Order s ha ll be effective 
for service rende red o n or after the effecti ve date of this 
Order, subject t o the utility ' s filing and Staff ' s approval of 
the appropriate tariff sheet revis1ons and a proposed customer 
notice. 

In consideration of the above, it is, therefore, 

ORDERED by th~ Florida Public Service Commission that this 
Order is issued as proposed agency action, and as such, shall 
become final unless a n appropriate petition in the form 
provided by Rule 25-22.036, Florida Administrative Code, is 
received by the Director, Division of Records and Repor ting at 
h1s office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Floriua 
32399-0670, by the close of business on the date set forth in 
the "Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review" attached 
hereto. It is further 

ORDERED thal the reques of Miles Grant · Wa ter and Sewer 
Company to increase sewer rates in Martin County is approved as 
set forth in the body of thi s Order. It is further 

ORDERED thal Miles Grant Wal~l and Sewer Company is 
authorized to charge the new rates as set forth in this Order . 
Il is further 

ORDERED that the sewer rates approved in this Order s hall 
be effective for service rendered on or after the effective 
date of this Order, subject to the utility's filing and Staff ' s 
approval of the appropriate tariff sheet rev isions and a 
proposed customer notice. It is further 

ORDERED that, in the event this Order becomes final, the 
utility shall notify each affected customer of the increased 
sewer rates, and shall explain the reasons for such increase. 
The form of this not ice sha 11 be submit ted to this Commission 
f or prior approval. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event no protest is timely rece 1ved , 
this docket shall be closed. 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22079 
DOCKET NO. 890978-SU 
PAGE 6 

By OR!)ER of the 
this 21rt! day of 

(SEAL) 

DCS 

Florida Public Service Corruniss1on 

OCTO~~~-·--
Division of Records and Reporting 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Corrunission is required l y 
Section 120.59(4). Florida Statutes, to notify parti~s of any 
admtnistrative hearing or JUdicial review of Corrunission orders 
that is available u nder Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Flo rida 
Statutes, as well as the procedures and ti~e l1miLs that 
apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all 
requests for an administrative hearing or judic1al revi ew will 
be granted o r result in the relief sought. 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in na ture and 
will not become effective or final, except as pro vided by Rule 
2~-22 .0 29, Florida Adminislralive Code. Any person whose 
substantial interests are affecled by the action proposed by 
this order may file a petition for a formal proceedtng, as 
provided by Rule 25-22.029(4) , Florida Administrative Code, in 
the f o rm provided by Rule 25-22.036(7)(a) and {f), Florida 
Admintstrative Code. This petition must be received by the 
Director, Division of Reco rds and Reporting at his office at 
101 East Gaines Stree , Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the 
close of business on --~N~o~v~e~mb~e~r~l~J~, -=1~9~8~9-----------------------

In the absence of such a petition, this o rder shall become 
effective on the day subsequent to the above d ate as provided 
by Rule 25-22.029{6), Florida Administrative Code, and as 
reflected in a subsequent ordet . 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket be fo re the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed wi t hin the 
specified protesL period. 

407 



co 
0 
-c::t 

-
MilES ClAIIT \lATER AliO SEllER alMP~Y 

CAPITAl STRUCTURE 

Cepit ell UtI Oft 

Cl••• of Cepltel Per Ut lllty 
.............. . ........... ........... ..... 

C011110n E quI t y 262,328 
lq Tera Debt 320,623 
Shor t · hra Debt 0 
cust-r Deposits 19,88J 
lex Credits • Zero Cost 37,364 
Tex Credits • We ighted Cost 0 
Deferred Inc- Taxe. 37,157 

................... 

Total 6n,355 ..... -....... 

-
Adjusted 

Ut lllty Cepltel 

Ad Jus teenu Structure 
. ........... . ............. . . 

0 262,328 
0 320,623 
0 0 
0 \9,MJ 
0 37,364 
0 0 
0 37, 157 

.. ........... .................. 

0 6n,3ss 
eJl .. a.a.aa•••• .. ........ _. .. 

Sch~le llo. 1 

Docket Ito. 890978- SU 

Percrnt 

of Cost llel ghted 

Capital Retes Cost 
. ........ . .. ....... . .......... . 

38.731 13.951 5. Ol 
47.331 9.961 4.711 
o.oos o.oox o.oos 
2.941 8.00'l 0.231 
5.521 o.oox o.oox 
o.oox o.oox o.oox 
5.491 o.oox o.oox . .. ........ ... .... ......... 

IOO.OOl 10.351 
.-......... ......... ..... 

-



01 
0 
...:t" 

~ 

"' 
I 

Q) ,... 
I' 

0 0'\ 
N 0 
N 0\ 

Q) . 
'2 2r i ~ 

-

IHLES GlWIT \lATER AHO SE'w'Eit CCJIPAIIY 

REVENUE R£0UIR£MENT CAlCULATION 

rout Cost of the Upset Holding Tenlt 

0f9(tchtion EApMSe (\) 

Interest EApen~e <2> 
E~lty <3> 

TIIJI Effect 

Revet'IU8 R~l reetnt 
Regulatory AUHP~Mt f«t 

Total Rev~ Increase 

Utility R~t 

' 21,!33 
13,173 

Notes: (1) Calculated Using Cuidellne late of lX 

' 

' 
s 

' 

404,309 ..... .-.-. 
12,129 

19,042 

35, 006 

SCilEOULE 1110. 2 
oocnr 110. 1190978-su 

.. . ....... 

66,1n 
1,697 

........... 
67,1174 

......._. 

67,756 

67,756 ......... 

(2) 

(3) 

Calculated Using the \lelgh ted Cost of Debt (Schedule No. 2> 
Calculated using the \lelghted Cost of E~lty (Sc:heG.Ite No. 2> 

- -



41 0 
ORDER NO. 22079 
DOCKET NO. 890978-SU 
PAGE 9 

Base Facility Charge 

t-1e te r Size 

Al l Me te r Sizes 

SEWER RATES 

BI-MONTHLY 

RESIDENTIAL 

Cur rent 

$ 15.04 

Utility 
E_eguested 

26.40 

Gallonage Charge $ 2 .7 2 

$ 

$ 2 .7 2 
per 1,000 gallons 
(Maximum 20,000 gallons ) 

GENERAL SERVICE 

Base Facilit y Charge 

Meter Size 

5 / 8" X 3/4 " $ 15.04 $ 26 . 40 
1" 37.48 65.88 

1-112 " 74.88 131 . 68 
2 " 119 . 76 210.64 
3" 239.44 421. 20 
4" 3 74.08 658.08 
6 " 7 48.04 1,316.08 

Gallonage Charge $ 2.72 $ 2.72 
per 1 , 000 gallons 

SCHEDULE 3 II 

Commiss1on 
Appr oved 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

21. 16 

3 .00 

21.16 
52 . 90 

105.80 
16 9 . 28 
338.56 
529.00 

1,058.00 

3 .00 

I 

II 


	Roll 2-914
	Roll 2-915
	Roll 2-916
	Roll 2-917
	Roll 2-918
	Roll 2-919
	Roll 2-920
	Roll 2-921
	Roll 2-922



